

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BINYAM MOHAMED, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent,

JEPPESSEN DATAPLAN, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALAN L. SCHLOSSER
JULIA HARUMI MASS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 621-2493

HOPE METCALF
NATIONAL LITIGATION PROJECT
ALLARD K. LOWENSTEIN
INTERNATIONAL RIGHTS
CLINIC/YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06520
(203) 432-9404

BEN WIZNER
Counsel of Record
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
STEVEN M. WATT
JAMEEL JAFFER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10003
(212) 549-2500
bwizner@aclu.org

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

MARGARET L. SATTERTHWAITE
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN
RIGHTS CLINIC
WASHINGTON SQUARE
LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
New York University School
of Law
245 Sullivan Street
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6657

*For and on behalf of
Plaintiff Mohamed Farag
Ahmad Bashmilah only*

CLIVE STAFFORD-SMITH
REPRIEVE
PO Box 52742
London EC4P 4WS
England
+44 (0) 207 353 4640

*For and on behalf of
Plaintiff Binyam
Mohamed only*

PAUL HOFFMAN
SCHONBRUN DESIMONE
SEPLOW HARRIS
& HOFFMAN LLP
723 Ocean Front Walk,
Suite 100
Venice, CA 90291
(310) 396-0731

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. The Petitioners 2

 B. Jeppesen’s Role in the Rendition
 Program 16

 C. Proceedings Below 18

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE
PETITION 19

 I. The Government’s Increased Reliance on
 the Evidentiary State Secrets Privilege
 to Preclude Any Judicial Inquiry Into
 Serious Allegations of Intentional and
 Grave Executive Misconduct Presents an
 Issue of Overriding National
 Significance. 19

 II. The Court Should Grant Review to
 Clarify the Proper Scope and Application
 of the State Secrets Privilege 23

A.	There is conflict and confusion in the lower courts as to the application and scope of the privilege.....	23
B.	This case is illustrative of the lower courts' departure from the privilege's evidentiary roots and from the principles of <i>Reynolds</i>	29
II.	If The Court Believes that <i>Reynolds</i> Requires Dismissal of Petitioners' Claims, then This Case Presents an Appropriate Vehicle for Partial Reexamination of <i>Reynolds</i>	34
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	APPENDIX	1a
	Order Granting the United States Motion to Intervene and Granting the United States Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice, February 13, 2008	1a-20a
	Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (En Banc), December 15, 2009.....	21a-93a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 754 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	22
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	22
<i>Bareford v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 973 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 567 F.3d 1340, <i>cert. granted</i> , 131 S. Ct. 62 (U.S. Sept. 28, 2010) (No. 09-1302)	34
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	36
<i>DTM Research, L.L.C. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	30
<i>Farnsworth Cannon, Inc. v. Grimes</i> , 635 F.2d 268 (4th Cir. 1980)	26
<i>Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 567 F.3d 1340, <i>cert. granted</i> , 131 S. Ct. 62 (U.S. Sept. 28, 2010) (No. 09-1298)	34
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Hepting v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	27
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	25, 28
<i>In re United States</i> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	27

<i>Jeppesen, supra; El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007)	22, 25
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Mohammed v. Obama</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	31
<i>Monarch Assurance P.L.C. v. United States</i> , 244 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ...	35
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	28
<i>Snapp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	30
<i>Spock v. United States</i> , 464 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	27
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	24
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875)	24
<i>United States v. Pappas</i> , 94 F.3d 795 (2d Cir. 1996)	35
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	19
<i>United States v. Sarkissian</i> , 841 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1988)	37
<i>Zuckerbraun v. Gen.-Dynamics Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991)	25
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	35
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) (2002)	35
18 U.S.C. App. 3	35, 36
18 U.S.C. App. 4	36

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1, 18
50 U.S.C. § 1805 (2006)	35
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f) (2006).....	35

Other Authorities

Amanda Frost, <i>The State Secrets Privilege and Separation of Powers</i> , 75 <i>FORDHAM L. REV.</i> 1931, 1939 (2007)	21
Editorial, <i>Too Many Secrets</i> , <i>N.Y. TIMES</i> , Mar. 10, 2007, at A12, available at 2007 WLNR 4552726	21
<i>Ex-Terrorism Suspect to be Compensated</i> , <i>WASH. POST</i> , Sept. 20, 2008, at A14	5
Garry Wills, <i>Why the Government Can Legally Lie</i> , 56 <i>N.Y. REV. OF BOOKS</i> 32, 33 (2009).....	20
Ian Cobain, <i>David Cameron Announces Torture Inquiry</i> , <i>THE GUARDIAN (LONDON)</i> , July 6, 2010	30
John F. Burns & Alan Cowell, <i>Britain to Compensate Former Guantánamo Detainees</i> , <i>N.Y. TIMES</i> , Nov. 16, 2010	11, 13
Memorandum from Eric Holder, Attorney Gen., to Heads of Executive Dep'ts and Agencies and Heads of Dep't Components (Sept. 23, 2009), available at http://www.justice.gov/opa/documents/state-secret-privileges.pdf	23

Ryan Devereaux, <i>Is Obama's Use of State Secrets Privilege the New Normal?</i> , THE NATION, Sept. 29, 2010.....	21
Spencer Hsu, <i>Obama invokes 'state secrets' claim to dismiss suit against targeting of U.S. citizen al-Aulaqi</i> , Washington Post, Sept. 25, 2010....	23
<i>The Military and State Secrets Privilege: Protection for the National Security or Immunity for the Executive?</i> , 91 YALE L.J. 570, 581 (1982)	22
William G. Weaver & Robert M. Pallitto, <i>State-secrets and Executive Power</i> , 120 POL. SCI. Q. 85, 100 (2005)	21

International Law

<i>Adalah Legal Ctr. for Arab Minority Rights in Isr. v. Minister of Interior</i> , 2006 Isr. HCJ 7052/03 443, 692-93	37
<i>Conway v. Rimmer</i> , [1968] A.C. 910, 918, 951-52 (H.L.) (Eng.)	37
<i>Glasgow Corp. v. Cent. Land Bd.</i> , [1956] S.C. (H.L.) 1 (Scot.)	37
<i>Khadr v. Attorney Gen. of Can.</i> , [2008] F.C. 807 para. 27 (Can.).....	37
<i>Mohamed v. Sec'y of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs</i> , [2008] EWHC (Admin) 2048, [2008] All E.R. (D) 123, [148] (Q.B.) (Eng.).....	37
<i>People's Union for Civil Liberties v. Union of India</i> , (1998) 1 S.C.C. 301	37
